





































































































TOWN OF COMOX
PLANNING REPORT

TO: RICHARD KANIGAN, CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

FROM: MARVIN KAMENZ, MUNICIPAL PLANNER
REGINA BOZEROCKA, PLANNER |

suBJeEcT: |PEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT APPLICATION: DVP 16-4
90 FILBERG ROAD

REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING

DATE:
18 May 2016 ,
' / ! P
Submitted by Cyﬁmence Approval

Planner’'s Recommendation:

That Development Variance Permit DVP 16-4 be issued, subject to the Development Variance Permit
Conditions listed in Schedule 1 of the May 18", 2016 Planning Report on DVP 16-4.

Proposal:

The proposal is to extend the existing single-family building approximately 3.0 metres to the east,
creating larger bedrooms on the ground floor and a deck above the addition. The Development
Variance Permit application DVP 16-4 is to vary the Town of Comox Zoning Bylaw 1377, section 101.9
(2) Required Rear Setbacks from 7.5 metres to.6.0 metres.

Application Summary is contained in Attachment 1 and the applicant’s submission in Attachment 2.

Background:

In accordance with standard procedures, notification of Council’s intent to consider the issuance of this
Development Variance Permit at the May 18, 2016 Regular Council Meeting was sent on May 3, 2016
to the adjacent property owners and tenants. '

Correspondence received in advance of the May 18" RCM will be distributed to Council prior to
commencement of the March 18", 2016 RCM meeting.
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DVP 16-4
90 Filberg Road

18 May 2016

General Implications:

The subject property is designated Residential: Detached under Official Community Plan Bylaw, 2011
(OCP). There are no OCP implications in relation to the proposed development.

Proposed variance:

The subject property is zoned R1.1 Single-Family under Comox Zoning Bylaw 1377. It is located
directly across Filberg Park on the west and abuts single-family dwellings on all other sides. The
proposed addition will not be visible from the street.

After the proposed addition, the existing house footprint will be relatively small — 20% parcel coverage,
as compared to permitted maximum 35%. The addition would enlarge two existing rooms to be used as

spare bedrooms, or quiet working space, and will be limited to one storey, approximately 3.5 metres in
height.

MK/RB
Schedule 1: DVP conditions

Attachments: 1. Application Summary
2. Applicant’s submission

cc. Leslie Ford
90 Filberg Road,
Comox, B.C. VOM 2M5
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DVP 16-4
90 Filberg Road

18 May 2016

SCHEDULE 1

CONDITIONS OF DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT

1. Development in compliance with the drawings, as shown in Attachment 2.
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DVP 16-4
90 Filberg Road

18 May 2016

ATTACHMENT 1

APPLICATION SUMMARY
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Subject Property:
90 Filberg Road
Lot 4, District Lot 87, Comox District, Plan 47460
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DVP 16-4
90 Filberg Road

18 May 2016

Proposal

The proposal is to extend the existing single-family building approximately
3.0 metres to the east, creating larger bedrooms and a deck above the
addition. The Development Variance Permit application DVP 16-4 is to vary
the Town of Comox Zoning Bylaw 1377, section 101.9 (2) Required
Setbacks from 7.5 metres to 6.0 metres.

Owner/ Applicant:

Legal Description:

Leslie Ford
90 Filberg Road, Comox

Lot 4, District Lot 87, Comox District, Plan 47460

OCP:

Land Use Designation:

Residential: Detached

Zoning Bylaw
Existing Zone:

Permitted Uses Include:

Required setbacks:

Rear (east):

R1.1 Single-Family

Accessory structures and uses

Bed and breakfast accommodations
Coach houses

Home occupations

Secondary suites

Single-family dwellings

7.5 metres ::36;0metres -

Surrounding Uses:

Filberg Park to the west, single-family residential dwellings to the north,
east and south, within walking distance to the Downtown
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DVP 16-4
90 Filberg Road

18 May 2016

ATTACHMENT 2

APPLICANT’S SUBMISSION
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March 21, 2016

Comox Board of Variance

Dear Sir/Madam,

We are applying for a variance in order to extend our ground floor 1.48 metres back
over the rear yard setback.

The house is currently set three and a half metres back from the front setback but is
tight to the rear setback line.

Our house was originally designed to be a garage with an upstairs suite. The results
of this are that the downstairs living space, which is badly set up and quite limited,
needs to be extended and it is not possible to extend into the front yard, where the
available setback space was not used because of a desire on the part of the original
owner for added parking space.

We have two bedrooms on the ground floor at the rear of the house but they are
currently so small that there is not enough room to incorporate a bed, a dresser and
a desk and chair in the room and still be able to walk across the room. My wife is a
school teacher and needs room for her work library and desk. | am a retired film
worker and need space for my computer and music hobby, but we still need bed
space for when family comes to visit. We have thought about Murphy beds, but
there is not enough space to swing one down.

We hope to double the size of each downstairs bedroom but this change requires
us to go 1.488 metres over the rear setback. There is currently a deck on the house
which goes out this far and we wish to replace it with a vinyl deck over the extended
bedrooms.

There would be no point in trying to add this space on the north side of the house
because it would not integrate with the existing bedrooms in any way at all. We do
not wish to just add more rooms; we just want to make the ones we have more
livable. Extending on the north side would also threaten the garden and established
trees which are on that side, so that option is not a useful one. This would also
shadow the neighbour’s yards on the north side, which is not their preferred option
as it would be harmful to their gardens and reduce.

The present use of the site is a single family dwelling. This would not change.
All of the neighbours have been consulted and are in agreement with the project.

The bylaw section number to be varied is 109.9(2): required rear setbacks.
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The proposed change would not affect any trees and would have no effect on
infrastructure.

Sincerely yours,

Les Ford
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NOTE: THIS IS NOT LEGAL SURVEY.
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